Blucora, Inc.
Supplemental Information

March 31, 2017

Table of Contents

Financial Information
Consolidated Financial Results
Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures
Net Leverage Ratio
Reconciliation of Operating Free Cash Flow from Continuing Operations

Operating Metrics
Wealth Management
Tax Preparation

2
4
5
6

7
8

2

Blucora Consolidated Financial Results (1)

(in thousands except %s and per share amounts, rounding differences may exist)
2015 2016 2017

FY 12/31 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q FY 12/31 1Q
pro forma as reported as reported as reported as reported as reported as reported

Segment revenue:
Wealth Management (1) $ 319,739 $ 77,291 $ 76,117 $ 80,088 $ 83,050 $ 316,546 $ 82,667
Tax Preparation (2) 117,708 88,474 43,991 3,149 3,751 139,365 99,708
Total $ 437,447 $ 165,765 $ 120,108 $ 83,237 $ 86,801 $ 455,911 $ 182,375

Segment income (loss): (3)

Wealth Management (1) $ 42,997 $ 10,906 $ 9,924 $ 11,628 $ 13,838 $ 46,296 $ 11,853
Tax Preparation (2) 56,984 47,573 29,796 (4,382) (6,090) 66,897 53,133
Total $ 99,981 $ 58,479 $ 39,720 $ 7,246 $ 7,748 $ 113,193 $ 64,986

Segment income (loss) % of revenue:
Wealth Management (1) 13% 14% 13% 15 % 17 % 15% 14%
Tax Preparation (2) 48% 54% 68% (139)% (162)% 48% 53%
Total 23% 35% 33% 9 % 9 % 25% 36%

Unallocated corporate operating expenses (3) $ 17,750 $ 4,699 $ 4,460 $ 4,907 $ 4,933 $ 18,999 $ 6,773
Adjusted EBITDA $ 82,231 $ 53,780 $ 35,260 $ 2,339 $ 2,815 $ 94,194 $ 58,213
Other unallocated operating expenses: (3)

Stock-based compensation (4) $ 13,591 $ 4,229 $ 3,023 $ 3,364 $ 3,512 $ 14,128 $ 2,565
Acquisition-related costs — — 391 — — 391 —
Depreciation 4,613 1,122 1,127 1,137 1,159 4,545 1,134
Amortization of acquired intangible assets (4) 40,851 8,983 8,365 8,346 8,449 34,143 8,336
Restructuring — — — — 3,870 3,870 2,289

Operating income (loss) $ 23,176 $ 39,446 $ 22,354 $ (10,508) $ (14,175) $ 37,117 $ 43,889
Unallocated other income/loss: (3)

Interest income $ (609) $ (25) $ (11) $ (18) $ (27) $ (81) $ (20)
Interest expense (5) 37,059 9,191 8,381 7,824 7,028 32,424 6,436
Amortization of debt issuance costs (5) 1,894 610 417 413 400 1,840 387
Accretion of debt discounts (5) 4,880 1,406 1,094 1,099 1,091 4,690 1,085
(Gain) loss on debt extinguishment and modification expense (6) — (3,843) 997 2,205 1,677 1,036 1,780
Other (income) loss, net (1,290) 175 38 (70) (271) (128) 40
Total $ 41,934 $ 7,514 $ 10,916 $ 11,453 $ 9,898 $ 39,781 $ 9,708

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes $ (18,758) $ 31,932 $ 11,438 $ (21,961) $ (24,073) $ (2,664) $ 34,181
Income tax (benefit) expense: (3) (7)

Cash $ 2,200 $ 1,064 $ 600 $ 775 $ 78 $ 2,517 $ 311
Non-cash (8) (9,422) 10,579 5,193 (9,312) (10,262) (3,802) 3,160
Total $ (7,222) $ 11,643 $ 5,793 $ (8,537) $ (10,184) $ (1,285) $ 3,471

GAAP income (loss) from continuing operations (9) $ (11,536) $ 20,289 $ 5,645 $ (13,424) $ (13,889) $ (1,379) $ 30,710
GAAP income (loss) from continuing operations per share - diluted $ (0.28) $ 0.48 $ 0.13 $ (0.33) $ (0.34) $ (0.05) $ 0.67

GAAP discontinued operations, net of income taxes (10) $ (27,348) $ 2,522 $ (19,975) $ (40,528) $ (5,140) $ (63,121) $ —
GAAP impact of noncontrolling interests (9) — (144) (115) (167) (232) (658) (126)
GAAP net income (loss) attributable to Blucora, Inc. $ (38,884) $ 22,667 $ (14,445) $ (54,119) $ (19,261) $ (65,158) $ 30,584

Non-GAAP net income (loss) $ 36,950 $ 39,286 $ 23,424 $ (10,142) $ (7,472) $ 45,096 $ 47,407
Non-GAAP net income (loss) per share - diluted $ 0.88 (11) $ 0.94 $ 0.55 $ (0.24) $ (0.18) $ 1.06 (12) $ 1.04

Outstanding Shares 40,954 41,245 41,495 41,711 41,845 41,845 42,635
Basic shares - GAAP 40,959 41,171 41,405 41,635 41,766 41,494 42,145
Diluted shares - GAAP 40,959 41,610 42,298 41,635 41,766 41,494 45,428

Notes to Consolidated Financial Results on next page

3

Notes to Consolidated Financial Results

(1) On October 14, 2015, Blucora announced the acquisition of HD Vest, which closed on December 31, 2015.  As part of that announcement, we also stated our plans to divest the

Search and Content and E-Commerce businesses in order to focus more strategically on the technology-enabled financial solutions market.  The pro forma information

[…]

(10) On October 14, 2015, Blucora announced plans to divest of the Search and Content and E-Commerce businesses.  Accordingly, our financial condition, results of operations, and
cash flows reflect the Search and Content and E-Commerce businesses as discontinued operations for all periods presented.  On August 9, 2016, we closed on an agreement with
OpenMail, under which OpenMail acquired substantially all of the assets and assumed certain specified liabilities of the Search and Content business for $45.2 million.  On
November 17, 2016, we closed on an agreement with YFC, under which YFC acquired the E-Commerce business for $40.5 million.  As a result, we recognized a combined loss
on sale of discontinued operations before income taxes of $73.8 million in FY 2016.

(11) Calculation in FY 2015 used 41,861,000 diluted shares due to non-GAAP net income.
(12) Calculation in FY 2016 used 42,686,000 diluted shares due to non-GAAP net income.

4

Blucora Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures (1) (2)

2015 2016 2017
(in thousands except per share amounts, rounding differences may exist) FY 12/31 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q FY 12/31 1Q

pro forma as reported as reported as reported as reported as reported as reported
Adjusted EBITDA
Operating income (loss) (3) $ 23,176 $ 39,446 $ 22,354 $ (10,508) $ (14,175) $ 37,117 $ 43,889
Stock-based compensation 13,591 4,229 3,023 3,364 3,512 14,128 2,565
Depreciation and amortization of acquired intangible assets 45,464 10,105 9,492 9,483 9,608 38,688 9,470
Acquisition-related costs — — 391 — — 391 —
Restructuring — — — — 3,870 3,870 2,289
Adjusted EBITDA $ 82,231 $ 53,780 $ 35,260 $ 2,339 $ 2,815 $ 94,194 $ 58,213
Non-GAAP Net Income (Loss)
Net income (loss) attributable to Blucora, Inc. (3) $ (38,884) $ 22,667 $ (14,445) $ (54,119) $ (19,261) $ (65,158) $ 30,584
Discontinued operations, net of income taxes 27,348 (2,522) 19,975 40,528 5,140 63,121 —
Stock-based compensation 13,591 4,229 3,023 3,364 3,512 14,128 2,565
Amortization of acquired intangible assets 40,851 8,983 8,365 8,346 8,449 34,143 8,336
Accretion of debt discount on Convertible Senior Notes 3,866 963 885 901 917 3,666 934
Accelerated accretion of debt discount on Convertible Senior Notes — 1,628 — — — 1,628 —
Gain on Convertible Senior Notes repurchased — (7,724) — — — (7,724) —
Acquisition-related costs — — 391 — — 391 —
Restructuring — — — — 3,870 3,870 2,289
Impact of noncontrolling interests — 144 115 167 232 658 126
Cash tax impact of adjustments to GAAP net income (400) 339 (78) (17) (69) 175 (587)
Non-cash income tax (benefit) expense (9,422) 10,579 5,193 (9,312) (10,262) (3,802) 3,160
Non-GAAP net income (loss) $ 36,950 $ 39,286 $ 23,424 $ (10,142) $ (7,472) $ 45,096 $ 47,407

Non-GAAP net income (loss) per share $ 0.88 $ 0.94 $ 0.55 $ (0.24) $ (0.18) $ 1.06 $ 1.04
Diluted shares 41,861 41,610 42,298 41,635 41,766 42,686 45,428

(1) On October 14, 2015, Blucora announced the acquisition of HD Vest, which closed on December 31, 2015.  As part of that announcement, we also stated our plans to
divest the Search and Content and E-Commerce businesses in order to focus more strategically on the technology-enabled financial solutions market.  The pro forma
information represents the combination of HD Vest, TaxAct, and corporate expenses as if the acquisition closed on January 1, 2014.  The Company believes that this

[…]

Purchases of property and equipment (1,512) (677) (851) (1,120) (1,164) (3,812) (1,165)
Operating free cash flow from continuing operations $ 22,796 $ 68,044 $ 21,314 $ (3,469) $ (3,731) $ 82,158 $ 51,735

(1) We define operating free cash flow from continuing operations as net cash provided (used) by operating activities from continuing operations less purchases of property
and equipment.  We believe operating free cash flow is an important liquidity measure that reflects the cash generated by the continuing businesses, after the purchases
of property and equipment, that can then be used for, among other things, strategic acquisitions and investments in the businesses, stock repurchases, and funding
ongoing operations.

(2) FY 2015 includes $20.0 million of consideration funded to escrow that was contingent upon HD Vest's 2015 earnings performance.  The contingent consideration was
not achieved; therefore, the amount was returned to the Company from escrow in 1Q16.

7

Blucora Operating Metrics - Wealth Management

2015 2016 2017
(in thousands except %s, rounding differences may exist) FY 12/31 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q FY 12/31 1Q

pro forma as reported as reported as reported as reported as reported as reported
Segment revenue $ 319,739 $ 77,291 $ 76,117 $ 80,088 $ 83,050 $ 316,546 $ 82,667
Segment net revenue (1) $ 99,749 $ 25,022 $ 25,094 $ 25,167 $ 27,267 $ 102,550 $ 26,793
Segment income (2) $ 42,997 $ 10,906 $ 9,924 $ 11,628 $ 13,838 $ 46,296 $ 11,853
Segment income % of revenue 13% 14% 13% 15% 17% 15% 14%
Segment income % of net revenue 43% 44% 40% 46% 51% 45% 44%

(in thousands except %s, rounding differences may exist) 2015 2016 2017
Sources of Revenue Primary Drivers FY 12/31 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q FY 12/31 1Q

pro forma as reported as reported as reported as reported as reported as reported

Advisor-driven Commission - Transactions
- Asset levels $ 156,943 $ 36,856 $ 35,252 $ 38,962 $ 39,055 $ 150,125 $ 39,595

Advisory - Advisory asset levels 129,433 31,532 31,522 32,705 33,658 129,417 33,576

Other revenue

Asset-based - Cash balances
- Interest rates
- Number of accounts
- Client asset levels 18,871 5,818 5,395 5,476 5,964 22,653 5,966

Transaction and fee - Account activity
- Number of clients
- Number of advisors
- Number of accounts 14,492 3,085 3,948 2,945 4,373 14,351 3,530

Total revenue $ 319,739 $ 77,291 $ 76,117 $ 80,088 $ 83,050 $ 316,546 $ 82,667
Total recurring revenue (3) $ 247,993 $ 60,069 $ 61,160 $ 62,543 $ 65,538 $ 249,310 $ 63,907
Recurring revenue rate (3) 77.6% 77.7% 80.3% 78.1% 78.9% 78.8% 77.3%

(in thousands except %s and as otherwise indicated, rounding differences may exist)
2015 2016 2017

FY 12/31 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q FY 12/31 1Q
pro forma as reported as reported as reported as reported as reported as reported

Total Assets Under Administration (“AUA”) $36,573,766 $36,505,384 $37,233,522 $38,482,620 $38,663,595 $38,663,595 $40,424,515
Advisory Assets Under Management (“AUM”) $ 9,692,244 $ 9,592,025 $ 9,814,232 $10,204,448 $10,397,071 $10,397,071 $11,090,767

% of total AUA 26.5% 26.3% 26.4% 26.5% 26.9% 26.9% 27.4%
Number of advisors (in ones) 4,600 4,584 4,561 4,568 4,472 4,472 4,427